

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

06-14-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

In the matter of the refusal of George R. Ferrell:

State of Wisconsin,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

George R. Ferrell,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal No.: 2012AP2602

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER
ENTERED ON OCTOBER 09, 2012
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR SAUK COUNTY, BRANCH I,
THE HON. PATRICK J. TAGGART PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

STATE OF WISCONSIN
Plaintiff-Respondent

Sue Mueller
State Bar No. 1013430
Sauk County
Assistant District Attorney
515 Oak St.
Baraboo, WI 53913

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION.....4

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....4

FACTS4

ARGUMENT8

I. THE ARREST OF GEORGE FERRELL WAS
LAWFUL BASED ON PROBABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE HE HAD OPERATED A MOTOR
VEHICLE WHILE IMPAIRED..... 8

A. The issue requires using a two-step Standard of
Review. 8

B. The totality of the circumstances provided a
sufficient basis for probable cause to arrest..... 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Anagnos, 2012 WI 64, 341 Wis. 2d 576, 815
N.W.2d 675..... 8

State v. Babbitt, 188 Wis. 2d 349, 525 N.W.2d 102 (Ct.
App. 1994)..... 13

State v. Higginbotham, 162 Wis. 2d 978, 471 N.W.2d
24 (1991)..... 9

State v. Lange, 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766
N.W.2d 551 (2009)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Pazek, 50 Wis. 2d 619, 184 N.W.2d 836 (1971).
..... 9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.63 (2011-12). 11

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1) (2011-12) 4
